
 
 
 

Policy and Performance Co-ordinating 
Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 7 August 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Shirley Hudspeth 
Tel: 0151 691 8559 
e-mail: shirleyhudspeth@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 To record any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 

AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS  

 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda no later than when the item is 
reached. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
at this meeting and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the 
whipping arrangement. 
 

3. CALL-IN OF A DELEGATED DECISION - CABINET MINUTE NO. 37 
- TRANSFORMATION OF LEISURE SERVICES SPORTS AND 
LEISURE FACILITIES PRICING STRUCTURE (Pages 1 - 34) 

 
 A report by the Director of Public Health is attached. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



4. CALL-IN OF A DELEGATED DECISION - CABINET MINUTE NO. 27 
- FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15 (Pages 35 - 86) 

 
 A report by the Director of Public Health is attached. 

 
5. URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR (PART 1)  
 
 To consider any urgent business that the Chair accepts as being 

urgent. 
 

6. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  

 
That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR (PART 2)  
 
 To consider any urgent business that the Chair accepts as being 

urgent. 
 

 
 



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

07 AUGUST 2014 

SUBJECT: CALL IN – TRANSFORMATION OF 

LEISURE SERVICES SPORTS AND 

LEISURE FACILITIES PRICING 

STRUCTURE. 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: FIONA JOHNSTONE, DIRECTOR OF 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

CLLR CHRIS MEADEN 

 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report sets out the relevant documents in connection with the call in of 
a Cabinet decision relating to the Transformation of Leisure Services Sports 
and Leisure Facilities Pricing Structure.  Members of the Co-ordinating 
Committee are requested to consider these documents as part of the call in 
process. 

 
2.0 CALL IN PROCEDURE 

2.1 The procedure for dealing with a call-in was agreed by the Co-ordinating 
Committee on 24 June 2013.  The call-in procedure is included as Appendix 
1 and sets out the framework for how evidence will be presented and the 
call in meeting will be conducted. 
 

3.0 CALL IN DOCUMENTATION 

3.1 The Form which sets out the signatories to the Call In is included as 
Appendix 2.  This also indicates the reasons put forward by the signatories 
as to why the decision has been called in. 
 

3.2 The decision called in was taken by Cabinet on 7 July 2014 and relates to 
the Transformation of Leisure Services Sports and Leisure Facilities Pricing 
Structure.  The Cabinet report plus one appendix that were provided to 
inform this decision are included as Appendix 3 and 4 and the relevant 
Cabinet Minute is included as Appendix 5. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4.0 RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 Members of the Co-ordinating Committee are requested to consider the 
documents provided along with the additional evidence submitted at the 
meeting to inform the scrutiny of this Cabinet decision. 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

     
[...]
e(s) to be inserted]: 
 
 
Councillor Paul Hayes        

 
Councillor Les Rowlands        

Councillors: 

 (1) Leah Fraser 

 (2) Geoffrey Watt 

 (3) Jeff Green 

 (4) Tom Anderson 

Page 5



  APPENDIX 2 

 (5) Stuart Kelly 

 (6) Chris Blakeley 

 (7) Bruce Berry 

 (8) Gerry Ellis 

 (9) Pat Williams 

 
 
*Received by: 
 

Signature: 
 
On behalf of the Head of Legal and Member Services 

Date Time 

 
Referred to: 
 
 

Policy and Performance Co-ordinating Committee Date 
7 August 
2014 

 

*This form must be received by the Head of Legal and Member Services by no later than  
5.00 pm on the fifth working day following notification that the minutes have been published. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



  APPENDIX 2 

 
 
STANDING ORDER 35 
 
Calling in of decisions 
 

(1)  All decisions of:  
 
 (i) the Executive Board,  
 
 (ii) an individual member of the Executive Board or  
 
 (iii) a committee of the Executive Board, and  
 
 (iv) key decisions taken by an officer;  
  

 shall be published, and shall be available at the main offices of the Council 
normally within 2 days of being made. All members of the Council will be sent a 
copy of the decision.  

 
(2) That Minute(s) will bear the date on which it is published and will specify that the 

decision will come into force, and may then be implemented, unless the decision 
is called in for scrutiny by 5:00p.m. on the final day of the call-in period of five 
clear working days from the date of publication. (Adjusted by a maximum of one 
day if there is one or more Bank Holidays in that period)  

 
(3)  (a) During that period, the Chief Executive shall Call-In a decision for scrutiny 

by the Co-ordinating Committee if so requested by any six members of the 
Council who have given detailed reasons for the Call-In of the decision. 
The detailed reasons must be provided by the Lead signatory, by the Call 
In deadline. When a Call In is requested the Chief Executive shall liaise 
with the Member listed first on the Call-In schedule, to ensure there is 
sufficient information provided to enable the Call-In to proceed. As long as 
there is a clear reason given, the call-in should be allowed. He/she shall 
then notify the decision-taker of the Call-In. He/she shall call a meeting of 
the Committee on such date as he/she may determine, where possible 
after consultation with the Chair of the Co-ordinating Committee, and in 
any case within 15 working days of the decision to call-in.  

 
(b) The relevant Chief Officer and all members will be notified of a call-in 

immediately and no action will be taken to implement the decision until the 
call-in procedure has been completed. A decision of the Cabinet, a 
committee of the Cabinet or individual Cabinet member may be called in 
only once.  

 
(4) Having considered the decision, the Co-ordinating Committee may:-  
 

(i) refer it back to the decision making person or body for reconsideration, 
setting out in writing the nature of its concerns or;  

 

Page 7



  APPENDIX 2 

(ii) refer the matter to full Council. Such a referral should only be made where 
the Co-ordinating Committee believes that the decision is outside the 
policy framework or contrary to or not wholly in accordance with the 
budget. The procedures set out in those rules must be followed prior to 
any such referral.  

 
(5) If a decision is referred back to the decision making person or body it shall be 

reconsidered in the light of the written concerns of the Co-ordinating Committee 
before a final decision is made.  

 
(6) If following a call in, the Co-ordinating Committee does not refer the matter back 

to the decision making person or body and does not refer the matter to Council, 
the decision shall take effect on the date of the Co-ordinating Committee meeting. 
If the Co-ordinating Committee does not meet the decision shall take effect from 
the date when the Committee should have met.  

 
(7) If the ma
[...]
pendix 
1 and sets out the framework for how evidence will be presented and the 
call in meeting will be conducted. 
 

3.0 CALL IN DOCUMENTATION 

3.1 The Form which sets out the signatories to the Call In is included as 
Appendix 2.  This also indicates the reasons put forward by the signatories 
as to why the decision has been called in. 
 

3.2 The decision called in was taken by Cabinet on 7 July 2014 and relates to 
part 5 of the Cabinet resolution in response to the Financial Monitoring 
Report.   The Cabinet report plus two appendices that were provided to 
inform this decision are included as Appendix 3, 4 and 5 and the relevant 
Cabinet Minute is included as Appendix 6. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



4.0 RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 Members of the Co-ordinating Committee are requested to consider the 
documents provided along with the additional evidence submitted at the 
meeting to inform the scrutiny of this Cabinet decision. 

 
 

Page 36



 

 

           APPENDIX 1 

 

CALL IN PROCEDURE 

Chair’s opening remarks (5 minutes) 
The Chair will open the call in setting out the following procedure.  
 
Explanation of the call in by the lead signatory (5 minutes) 
The Chair will invite the lead signatory to set out the reasons for the call in. 
 
Overview and explanation of the decision taken by the relevant Cabinet Member (5 
minutes) 
The Chair will invite the Cabinet Member to explain the reasons for the decision. 
 
Evidence from call in witnesses  
The Chair will invite the lead signatory to call the following witnesses. Members of the 
Committee will be invited to ask these witnesses relevant questions: 
 
 
{Witnesses names to be supplied in due course} 
 
 
 
Evidence from Cabinet member’s witnesses 
The Chair will invite the Cabinet Member to call the following witness. Members of the 
Committee will be invited to ask witness relevant questions: 
 
 
{Witnesses names to be supplied in due course} 
 
 
 
Summary of the lead signatory (5 minutes
[...]
to reconsider its decisions and restore the restore the original level 
of grant funding so that the projects can build on the levels of participation and 
uptake as originally envisaged. 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



  APPENDIX 2 

Called in by [signature(s) to be inserted]: 
 
 
Councillor Stuart Kelly        

 
Councillor Chris Carubia        

Councillors:  

 (1) Phil Gilchrist 

 (2) Pat Williams 

 (3) Chris Blakeley 

 (4) Dave Mitchell 

 (5) Paul Hayes 

 
*Received by: 
 

Signature: 
 
On behalf of the Head of Legal and Member Services 

Date Time 

 
Referred to: 
 
 

Policy and Performance Co-ordinating Committee    
    

Date 
7 August 
2014 

 

*This form must be received by the Head of Legal and Member Services by no later than  
5.00 pm on the fifth working day following notification that the minutes have been published. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



  APPENDIX 2 

STANDING ORDER 35 
 
Calling in of decisions 
 

(1)  All decisions of:  
 
 (i) the Executive Board,  
 
 (ii) an individual member of the Executive Board or  
 
 (iii) a committee of the Executive Board, and  
 
 (iv) key decisions taken by an officer;  
  

 shall be published, and shall be available at the main offices of the Council 
normally within 2 days of being made. All members of the Council will be sent a 
copy of the decision.  

 
(2) That Minute(s) will bear the date on which it is published and will specify that the 

decision will come into force, and may then be implemented, unless the decision 
is called in for scrutiny by 5:00p.m. on the final day of the call-in period of five 
clear working days from the date of publication. (Adjusted by a maximum of one 
day if there is one or more Bank Holidays in that period)  

 
(3)  (a) During that period, the Chief Executive shall Call-In a decision for scrutiny 

by the Co-ordinating Committee if so requested by any six members of the 
Council who have given detailed reasons for the Call-In of the decision. 
The detailed reasons must be provided by the Lead signatory, by the Call 
In deadline. When a Call In is requested the Chief Executive shall liaise 
with the Member listed first on the Call-In schedule, to ensure there is 
sufficient information provided to enable the Call-In to proceed. As long as 
there is a clear reason given, the call-in should be allowed. He/she shall 
then notify the decision-taker of the Call-In. He/she shall call a meeting of 
the Committee on such date as he/she may determine, where possible 
after consultation with the Chair of the Co-ordinating Committee, and in 
any case within 15 working days of the decision to call-in.  

 
(b) The relevant Chief Officer and all members will be notified of a call-in 

immediately and no action will be taken to implement the decision until the 
call-in procedure has been completed. A decision of the Cabinet, a 
committee of the Cabinet or individual Cabinet member may be called in 
only once.  

 
(4) Having considered the decision, the Co-ordinating Committee may:-  
 

(i) refer it back to the decision making person or body for reconsideration, 
setting out in writing the nature of its concerns or;  

 
(ii) refer the matter to full Council. Such a referral should only be made where 

the Co-ordinating Committee believes that the decision is outside the 

Page 41



  APPENDIX 2 

policy framework or contrary to or not wholly in accordance with the 
budget. The procedures set out in those rules must be followed prior to 
any such referral.  

 
(5) If a decision is referred back to the decision making person or body it shall be 

reconsidered in the light of the written concerns of the Co-ordinating Committee 
before a final decision is made.  

 
(6) If following a call in, the Co-ordinating Committee does not refer the matter back 

to the decision making person or body and does not refer the matter to Council, 
the decision shall take effect on the date of the Co-ordinating Committee meeting. 
If the
[...]
lers to maximise the benefit from projects such as 
the Independent Review Team already mentioned.  In 2013 progress in relation to 
the project and financial delivery was monitored by the Transformation Board in 
DASS reporting progress directly to CESG using the Corporate PM system.  Project 
or programme leads are called to account in relation to progress and any variance 
explained in detail.  The same system had been employed for 2014. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That 
  
Revenue:  
 
(1)  it be noted that at Month 2 (May 2014), the full year forecast projects a 

gross General Fund overspend of £3,137,000; 
 
(2) the increased commitment of £152,000 for Carbon Reduction 

Commitment allowances contained within the above figure be noted; 
 

(3) that the payment of New Homes Bonus grant of £242,253 which is a 
general grant received outside of directorate budgets be noted; 

Page 84



  APPENDIX  6 
 

(4) the risks relating to non delivery of savings as detailed in paragraph 3.3 
of appendix A and requirement for mitigation and actions to be 
identified be noted; 

 
(5) the mitigation actions being undertaken including capitalisation, 

reprofiling and use of public health budgets as per paragraph 3.5 (of 
Appendix A) and reductions to 2014/15 growth as detailed in paragraphs 
5.2 and table 5 above (of Appendix A). Further  mitigation action will be 
developed as appropriate during the year; 
 

(6) the application of the additional New Homes Bonus grant against the 
Carbon reduction commitment and overall overspend to reduce the net 
overspend to £2,894,747 be approved. 

 
Capital: 
 
(i) the spend to date at Month 2 of £1.3 million, with 16.7% of the financial 

year having elapsed be noted; and  
 

(ii) the revised Capital Programme of £61.3 million (Table 1 at 3.1 of 
Appendix B) be approved. 

 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Call-in of a Delegated Decision - Cabinet Minute No. 37 - Transformation of Leisure Services Sports and Leisure Facilities Pricing Structure
	Appendix 1 CALL IN PROCEDURE
	Call-in form - Transformation of Leisure Services Sports and Leisure Facilities Pricing Structure
	Pricing review report Final Version June, 07/07/2014 Cabinet
	INVIGOR8 MEMBERSHIP PRODUCTS (final) (2), 07/07/2014 Cabinet
	Draft Cabinet Minute No. 37

	4 Call-in of a Delegated Decision - Cabinet Minute No. 27 - Financial Monitoring 2014/15
	Appendix 1 CALL IN PROCEDURE
	Call-in form - Financial Monitoring 2014-15
	Monitors Month 2, 07/07/2014 Cabinet
	REVENUE MONITOR M2 MAY 2014 Cabinet, 07/07/2014 Cabinet
	Capital monitoring Month 2, 07/07/2014 Cabinet
	Draft Cabinet Minute No. 27




Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE -  CO-ORDINATING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 7 August 2014 

 
Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair) 
 
 Councillors T Anderson 

 B Berry 
C Blakeley 
P Brightmore 
R Gregson 
P Gilchrist 
A Hodson 
 

M Hornby 
C Muspratt 
D Realey 
D Roberts 
W Smith 
I Williams  
KJ Williams 

 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Doughty, Anita 
Leech, Janette Williamson, Mike Sullivan, Wendy Clements and Steve 
Williams.  
 

9 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS  
 
Councillor Christine Muspratt declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 3 – Call-in of a Delegated Decision – Cabinet Minute No. 37 – 
Transformation of Leisure Services Sports and Leisure Facilities Pricing 
Structure – by virtue of a close family connection with the armed forces. 
 
Councillor Chris Blakeley declared a personal interest in agenda item 3 and 
also agenda item 4 - Call-in of a Delegated Decision - Cabinet Minute No. 27 
– Financial Monitoring 2014/15, as he was a signatory to both key decisions 
being called in. 
 
The Chair asked whether any Members were subject to a Party Whip and all 
Members of the Committee confirmed that they were not. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10 ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING TO FUTURE DATES  
 
(a) Proposal to adjourn the meeting to 6pm on 23 September 2014 when 

the Committee would consider the called in delegated decision on the 
Transformation of Leisure Services Sports and Leisure Facilities 
Pricing Structure  (Cabinet Minute No. 37 refers.) 

 
The Chair moved the above proposal which was seconded by 
Councillor Christina Muspratt.  It was then put to the vote and it was 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee adjourn until 6pm on Tuesday, 23 September 
2014 when it will reconvene in order to give consideration to the 
Cabinet’s decision on the Transformation of Leisure Services 
Sports and Leisure Facilities Pricing Structure. 
 

(b) Proposal to adjourn the meeting to 6pm on 18 September 2014 when 
the Committee would consider the called in delegated decision on 
Financial Monitoring 2014/15 (Cabinet Minute No. 27 refers.) 

 
Councillor Chris Blakeley informed that he was not in favour of the 
proposal because there were three Members of the Committee who 
were members of his Political Group, including himself, that were 
unable to attend the meeting if it was to be held at 6pm on 18 
September 2014. 
 
The Chair considered that the three Members who were unable to 
attend should either change their diary arrangements or use deputies.  
She then informed the Committee of the following sequence of events 
which had led to the proposals two hold Special meetings of the 
Committee on 18 September 2014 ((a) above refers) and on 23 
September 2014 as follows: 
 

• On 23 July 2014 the Chair had been notified by a Committee 
Officer that two valid call-ins had been received and been asked 
if she wanted to convene one or two Special Committee 
meetings to hear them.  She had preferred one meeting at which 
to hear both call-ins and had provided possible dates for the 
meeting. 
 

• On 25 July 2014 the Committee Officer had informed the Chair 
that she had been unable to find a suitable date within the 15 
working days laid down in Standing Order No. 35. 

 



• The Head of Legal and Member Services advised that it was 
permissible to convene a Committee meeting within the 15 
working days and then adjourn it to a future date. 

 
• The Group Spokespersons were asked if they would agree to 

convening the Committee meeting within the 15 working days 
and then adjourning it to a future date.  The Spokespersons 
agreed to this request. 

 
• Councillor Blakeley then asked if there could be two Special 

meetings of the Committee reconvened, one to consider each of 
the two called in decisions and the Chair agreed to this request. 

 
• The Group Spokespersons were then asked to provide dates 

when they were available to attend the reconvened Committee 
meetings. 

 
• The dates provided in the last two weeks of August 2014 were 

not acceptable to Councillor Blakeley so the Chair agreed to 
look for dates on which to hold the reconvened meetings in 
September 2014. 

 
• On 29 August 2014 the Chair explained that she did not want 

the meeting to be held after September 2014 as she considered 
that this would constitute an excessive delay of over two months 
and would be seen as bad practice. 

 
• The next suitable dates were in week commencing 15 

September 2014 but there was a Committee meeting scheduled 
on each evening.  However, the Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Committee scheduled for 18 September 2014 was 
cancelled and as no one had indicated they were not available 
this date was reserved for the Financial Monitoring call-in.  The 
following week was also considered but only 23 September 
2014 was available. 

 
• The meeting on 18 September 2014 was confirmed and 

Members were informed of this on 1 August 2014. 
 

• On 6 August 2014 Councillor Blakeley informed that he was not 
available at all week commencing 15 September 2014 and 
asked for the meeting to be moved to the following week.  This 
was the first indication that he was unavailable.  There were no 
free dates in that week. 

 
• Due to the difficulties experienced in finding suitable dates for 

the meeting, that no one had indicated they were unavailable in 



week commencing 15 September 2014 when the 18th was put in 
Members’ diaries and Councillor Blakeley leaving it until the day 
before this meeting to make his request, the Chair did not agree 
to his request and intended to ask the Committee to agree to the 
date that was circulated and accepted during the previous week 
(18 September 2014). 

 
Councillor Blakeley informed that the meeting was being adjourned to 
accommodate Officers who were unable to attend this evening and that 
he considered it should be adjourned to such a time in October 2014 
when the three Members who were unable to attend a meeting on 18 
September 2014 were available to attend.  He moved this and it was 
seconded by Councillor Tom Anderson.   
 
The motion was then put to the vote and was lost (5:10). 
 
The Chair then moved a motion as set out in (b) above which was 
seconded by Councillor Muspratt.  It was then put to the vote and 
 
RESOLVED: (10:5 with Councillor Blakeley voting against) 
 
That the Committee adjourn until 6pm on Thursday, 18 September 
2014 when it will reconvene in order to give consideration to the 
Cabinet’s decision on Financial Monitoring 2014/15. 

 
11 THE STATUS OF SIGNATORIES TO CALL-INS WHO ARE ALSO 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair asked the Head of Legal and Member Services to clarify whether it 
was appropriate for those Members who were signatories to the call-ins to 
also sit on the Committee that would hear and consider those call-ins. 
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services advised that in a previous call-in this 
issue had been raised and whilst there were no restrictions on Members 
hearing the call-in and being signatories to it, providing they had not pre-
determined the matter or were biased, a number of Members had expressed 
views that it would be preferred that signatories to a call-in did not sit on the 
Committee to hear it.  The Head of Service advised that to give effect to the 
views expressed previously, Members who were signatories to a call-in 
should not sit on the Committee that would hear and consider it.  However, 
this limitation had not been formalised by the Policy and Performance Co-
ordinating Committee.  
 
Councillor Blakeley informed the Committee that he did not agree with the 
Head of Legal and Member Services and that he would continue to participate 
as a Committee Member at Special Committee meetings arranged for the 
purpose of hearing and considering called in key decisions, when he was also 



a signatory to the call-in under consideration.   Councillor Blakeley maintained 
that he had, and continued to have, an open mind in relation to the call-in and 
the subject matter.  However, he would not be doing this at the Special 
meeting of the Committee scheduled for 18 September 2014 as he was 
unable to attend. 
 
 


